
 
       
 
 
 
 
 

 
November 20, 2025 
 
Project No. 21-109 
 
 
Ms. Dana Drake, Environmental Program Manager 
Waterways & Wetlands Program 
400 Waterfront Drive 
Pittsburgh, PA 15222 
 
 
RE: DEP File No. E0205225-004 

Second Technical Deficiency Letter 
QVSD New High School Campus 

 Leet Twp, Leetsdale & Edgeworth Boroughs, Allegheny County 
 

 
Dear Ms. Drake: 
 
The Quaker Valley School District and its design team have reviewed the Second Technical Deficiency Letter 
from the PA Department of Environmental Protection (PADEP) dated October 31, 2025, and have prepared 
the following responses. 

 
Engineering Comments 

 
1. §105.261(3): Regarding the H&H analysis, the 100-yr flow utilized for Reaches UNT-1.1 and UNT-1.2 

was 55.72 cfs. This flow rate was calculated by modelling the UNT 1 Drainage Area in Hydraflow. At 
around RS 637 (Reach UNT-1.2), UNT 3 joins UNT 1 so the flow rate for this reach should be the 
combined rate of the UNTs (higher than 55.72 cfs). Submit an updated Hydraflow model which combines 
these flows and an updated HECRAS model utilizing the revised flow rate for this reach. Additionally, 
please submit updated riprap apron calculations and anything else in the H&H report that may be 
affected by the revised flow rate. 

Response:  As shown in Table 1 on page 7 of the Hydrologic and Hydraulic Report, the drainage area 
for UNT1 at UNT2 is 33.75 acres for predevelopment conditions and 20.70 acres for post development 
conditions.  The flow for UNT1.1 and UNT1.2 of 55.72 cfs for post development conditions, was 
calculated using the entire drainage area of 20.70 acres.  The drainage area for UNT3 is a subset of the 
20.70 acres as indicated in Note 2 of Table 1.  For UNT1.1 from RS 637 to RS 731, the flow could have 
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been reduced without the contributing area from UNT3 and UNT4/5, but for such a small segment which 
will not be impacted by the project, further subdividing the drainage area for UNT1.1 was not considered.   

2. §105.13(g): It is noted that a resubmission was made to Allegheny County Conservation District for an 
Individual NPDES permit at the end of June 2025. Please continue to provide updates on the status of 
this permit application. The Waterway & Wetlands Program will conduct a concurrent review, but should 
we complete our review and evidence that other, required permits have not been secured, the 
Department may withdraw this application. You would then need to resubmit your application. 

Response:  Matthew Gordon of Allegheny County Conservation District informed Streamline, via email 
dated 8/26/2025, that the NPDES application is considered administratively complete and that the 
application is going through a technical review.  Streamline has not yet received any technical comments.  
Once received, Streamline will respond within the required time frame.  Further, in the interest of 
completeness, note that the Department indicated (via your 11/6/2025 email) that it would not withdraw 
the pending application simply because the NPDES permitting process had not concluded by the time the 
Department had completed its review of this application.  Rather, in that case, the Department “will hold 
the Joint Permit and coordinate with the NPDES permit.” 

Environmental Comments 

3. §105.13(e)(1)(vii) & §105.18a(b)(3)(ii)(A): In your response, you provided “ATTACHMENT 2 Existing Site 
Alternative Study And Architecture Cost Estimate.” In the provided analysis, your estimates were for a 
220,000 sq. ft. high school building; however, your proposed high school building has a footprint of 
approximately 163,000 sq. ft. As such, provide revised cost estimates utilizing your proposed footprint. 
Alternatively, provide additional data and discussion supporting the provided cost estimates. 

Response:  For purposes of clarification, the cost estimates provided in the “ATTACHMENT 2 Existing 
Alternative Study And Architecture Cost Estimate” document were for a high school building having a 
total gross building area of 220,000 square feet.  This calculation included 12,000 gross square feet for a 
District Administrative Office, which if removed from the calculation, would result in a high school building 
having a total gross building area of 208,000 square feet. 

While the proposed high school building has a footprint of approximately 163,000 square feet, its total 
gross building area is 191,759 square feet, excluding the District Administration Office.  Therefore, the 
total gross building area of the proposed high school building is only 16,241 square feet less than the 
high school building options considered in the ATTACHMENT 2 Existing Alternative Study And 
Architecture Cost Estimate.  Accordingly, the 2014 cost estimates contained in said Attachment are 
representative of those costs that would be incurred for a building of similar size to the proposed high 
school building. 

Additionally, in 2020, Thomas and Williamson provided an estimated renovation cost for the existing high 
school, which has a total gross square footage of 126,560 square feet.  This included a new addition of 
77,800 square feet, bringing the overall gross square footage to 204,360 square feet.  The total includes 
a 12,000 square foot District Administrative Office.  If the District Administrative Office is excluded, the 
total gross square footage is 192,360 square feet, which is only 601 square feet more than the proposed 
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high school.  The total proposed renovation cost in 2020, covering renovations, additions, and site work, 
was $72,732,723.  This 2020 cost estimate may be found at page 17 of the attached March 10, 2020 
“Quaker Valley SD High School Project Facilities Update.” 

The construction cost for a new building with 191,759 gross square feet would be the same, whether it is 
built on the existing site or a new location, as both would require the construction of a new foundation 
and would be designed with the same features – classrooms, gym space, cafeteria, theater, auxiliary 
services, administrative areas, etc.  Attached please find a letter from John F. Orsini, AIA, with BSHM, 
that supports this conclusion. 

A significant challenge of demolishing and rebuilding on the existing site is managing the temporary 
displacement of students and staff. This would likely involve utilizing mobile classrooms, and the most 
feasible place for such classrooms (in terms of grade and other physical property features) would be the 
lower portion of the current site, which is within a flood zone, making it an inadequate and dangerous 
location to house children.  The estimated cost for the utilization of mobile classrooms is $8,000,000.  
This represents wasted funds that could otherwise be invested directly into the construction of a new 
building at a new site.  Further, this temporary displacement of students and staff would occur over at 
least two (2) academic years.   

While this is not a cost that can be measured in dollars and cents, the detrimental effects on students and 
staff having to use mobile classrooms for all/a portion of one or more school years would be significant.  
Building on a new site would eliminate the need to displace students and staff during construction, along 
with the associated costs of the same. 

Moreover, the lower portion of the current site contains the District’s football field, track, tennis courts, 
and other athletic facilities.  If this space is used to house students and staff while demolition and 
rebuilding are occurring, District athletic teams, as well as the marching band, would not be able to 
practice or hold events at these facilities.  Consequently, certain athletic/other events would need to be 
suspended during demolition and construction, which would be devastating for students, families and 
members of the community, or the District would be required to attempt to rent athletic facilities from a 
third party.  While there are other high schools in the area that have the required facilities, renting from 
those districts would be challenging, as they have their own teams and bands who utilize the fields, 
courts, etc. during the relevant athletic seasons.  Additionally, paying rent for the use of the facilities 
would be an added cost. 

Lastly, if the existing athletic space on the lower portion of the current site would be converted to a school 
building, there would be no place on the current site where the football field, track, tennis courts, 
bleachers and other athletic facilities may be relocated.  Additionally, any requisite Township approval for 
locating these types of facilities on the new site has not been received.  Therefore, there would be no 
location on District property for these athletic facilities.   

4. §105.13(e)(1)(vii) & §105.18a(b)(3)(ii)(A): Related to the preceding comment, reevaluate the feasibility of 
all of your alternatives based on your revised cost estimates, the reduced 163,000 sq. ft. footprint, and all 
of the factors that you previously provided, including continuing to use the current high school with 
renovations and additions or constructing the new high school on the existing site. 
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Response:  As set forth above, cost estimates contained in the “ATTACHMENT 2 Existing Alternative 
Study And Architecture Cost Estimate” are for a building having a total gross building area comparable in 
size to that of the proposed high school (208,000 square feet, and 191,759 square feet, respectively).   

By way of further information, please refer to the attached Thomas and Williamson document.  To 
highlight some of the information contained in said document: 

• The existing high school was designed and constructed in an era before modern construction 
technologies were developed and in widespread use.  The “load-bearing” nature of the walls of 
the facility significantly limit the feasibility of internal structural modifications.  The need to 
reconcile the existing changes in the floor elevations throughout the facility, in order to enable 
accessibility mandated by the Americans with Disabilities Act (“ADA”), will require an inordinate 
amount of structural reworking and further reduces the feasibility of these modifications. 

• The compression arches (“flat arch” construction) employed in the earliest portions of the 
existing high school building further complicate the ability to execute alterations which expand 
the spaces inside of that facility.  The exterior and corridor walls must remain in-place.  Removal 
or the creation of larger openings in those walls would require the tedious installation of steel 
beams, columns to support the beams, and new pile foundations that would have to be drilled 
many feet under the existing structure using a drilling rig inside of the existing building. 

• There is a residual degradation of the existing high school building in process, which is indirectly 
driven by the infeasibility of renovating the facility.  All buildings contain components with 
predictable serviceable lives.  While components of the superstructure may typically remain 
serviceable for 75 to 100 years, most of the other components have a substantially shorter 
anticipated serviceable life.  After the anticipated serviceable lives expire, it becomes necessary 
to upgrade or replace the components.  The context for the existing high school, a building 
which includes an outmoded superstructure, has placed the District in a position where it cannot 
continue to replace retiring equipment, where the superstructure is not feasibly adaptable and, in 
the case of the oldest parts of the building, where the superstructure is close to the end of its 
useful life cycle. 

• The existing high school site is not functional, as over the many decades in which the facility has 
been in use, the school’s functions have absorbed all available areas of the site.  The existing 
site is heavily constrained by Route 65 on the southwest side, by Beaver Street on the 
northwest side, by a supermarket complex to the south, and by a residential development to the 
north.  The on-site parking is extremely limited, with the majority of the parking located 
approximately 50 vertical feet below the entrance to the building.  The parking areas are 
regularly fully-loaded and congested.  Further, the build-out of the site facilities and the 
expansion of the building on the constrained site has also resulted in a traffic pattern around the 
building with poor site lines and intermingling of the pedestrian patterns.  The vertical distance 
from the majority of the parking areas to the building entrances also poses a significant 
impediment to achieving compliance with the ADA.  Accessibility cannot be achieved without 
unreasonably long ramps, exterior elevators or a combination of the two.  These constraints 
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prevent the feasible redevelopment of the site, as well as the expansion of the building in a 
practical manner. 

• The Pennsylvania Department of Education (“PDE”) provides guidelines for the acreage for 
various school configurations in its PlanCon Part C instructions.  Under those guidelines, high 
school sites supporting Grade 9-12 should have a base area of 35 acres, with one (1) additional 
acre for each 100 FTE (full-time equivalent) of capacity.  Using this guidance, with an FTE 
capacity of approximately 1000, the overall site should have an area of 45 acres.  The current 
site, at approximately 14.55 acres, is roughly one third of the recommended area.   

• The school building located on the new site will provide the following improvements, some of 
which are correcting failed conditions on both the existing and new sites: 

o The on-site parking will be more than double that of the current amount at the existing 
facility; 

o Car and bus traffic will be segregated and routed over appropriately sloped roadways;  
o Pedestrian walkways will be isolated and safer than the current conditions; 
o Vehicular access to and from the site will be improved; 
o Stormwater management will be provided and will benefit all downstream properties; 
o Water quality basins will be constructed in order to offset any environmental impacts 

from the proposed impervious areas; 
o Improvements will be made to the existing unstable site conditions adjacent to Camp 

Meeting Road; 
o The existing streambed adjacent to Camp Meeting Road will be stabilized; 
o Classrooms will be designed to provide flexible classroom layouts, in order to enhance 

the learning climate and support departmental collaboration; 
o Classroom deficiencies at the existing current high school, which include undersized 

classrooms, numerous spaces without windows or natural light, and spaces with poor 
climate control, low ceilings, and sound issues, will be completely eliminated; 

o Special education classrooms will now be full size and located within the flow of the 
learning program, with support spaces being located near learning spaces.  Current 
inadequacies with the Life Skills space will be fully corrected; 

o Large group instruction rooms, special education resource rooms, small group rooms, 
dedicated teacher workspaces/offices for planning time, and additional conference 
rooms, all of which are either absent or lacking at the current high school, will be added 
to enhance the learning climate; 

o Music instruction classrooms, practice rooms, and storage which cannot be 
accommodated at the existing high school, will be accommodated at the new high 
school; 

o Significant improvements and upgrades will be made to science labs, art studios, 
applied learning labs, and media center, to name a few, and each will be appropriately 
designed to meet current educational needs; 

o Existing deficiencies with the gym and related facilities, which deficiencies include 
limited seating, limited storage, poor ventilation and sound, inadequate fitness rooms, 
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no health classrooms, and woefully inadequate locker rooms, which are poorly 
ventilated and lack private changing areas, will be eliminated; and 

o The existing high school suffers from multiple deficiencies based on the current criteria 
established by PDE.  Although many of these deficiencies are permitted to exist under 
PDE’s grandfathering rules, they remain deficiencies adversely affecting the educational 
opportunities available to students.  The new high school will meet all current 
requirements established by PDE and significantly enrich the educational experience for 
all students. 

 
Additionally, please refer to the attached November 6, 2013 letter from Douglas A. Beitko, P.E. with Garvin, 
Boward, Beitko.  A summary of the findings are set forth below: 
 

• Construction additions to the existing high school building. 
 

o It is a virtual certainty that any additions to the rear and sides of the existing structure would 
require some type of deep foundation system.  Building/foundation plans are somewhat 
limited for the existing building; however, at least 1 of the rear additions is known to be 
supported on drilled shafts that extend on the order of 60 feet below the ground surface 
based on personal knowledge of one of Garvin, Boward, Beitko’s principal engineers. 
 

o Test boring records indicate the sandstone bedrock surface/decomposed bedrock surface 
drops severely from the front of the existing school to the rear of the existing school, and 
continues to dip toward the drainage basin of the Ohio River.  In general, relatively 
impermeable bedrock/very dense residual soil was encountered between elevations 744 and 
741 feet in the front of the school.  This places bedrock near some of the lower floor 
elevations of the existing school, particularly along the front of the school.  It is a virtual 
certainty that rainwater falling on the hills above the school migrates downward due to gravity 
through the relatively permeable alluvial sand deposits until it hits the relatively impermeable 
bedrock layer.  At that point, it would tend to flow downhill along the bedrock surface and 
toward the foundation walls and lower floor elevations of the existing school.  If the existing 
structure intercepts this water flow, it is likely that lower levels of the school have 
experienced significant groundwater intrusion over the life of the structure.  Such intrusion 
can be a nuisance, can degrade the structure, and can cause indoor air quality issues if not 
controlled. 
 

• New school on existing campus. 
 

o The site is limited by topographical/elevation change from Beaver Road down to the football 
field area as the ground surface ranges from about 760 FT along Beaver Road (in front of 
school) to around 710 feet near the open athletic field and football stadium.  As such, it is 
likely that significant retaining walls would be required to develop and make use of the entire 
site.   
 

o In order to maintain access from Beaver Road, and to maintain school in session, it is likely 
the building footprint would be located over the rear slope and out over the lower field area.  
As such, it appears that the approximate 40-foot of elevation difference would require an 
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approximate 40-foot high retaining structure.  In order to maintain a similar developable 
“width” (frontage along Rt 65), the wall would probably be in excess of 600 feet long along 
the front.  Two “wings” would extend back toward the existing school for a total length on the 
order of 1000 feet. 

 
o Based on the experience of Garvin, Boward, Beitko, a mechanically stabilized earth (MSE) 

wall would probably be the most cost-effective wall for this area of the site.  Their experience 
also indicates the cost of the MSE wall components (block facing and geogrid) would 
probably be on the order of $45 to $64 per square foot of wall face, or $1,800,000 to 
$2,600,000.  This would not include any imported granular premium fill (as required for 
construction of reinforced zone of MSE wall) or any fill soils that would have to be imported 
to fill beyond the reinforced MSE wall zone).  The reinforced zone alone would entail import 
on the order of 60,000 cubic yards or approximately 110,000 tons at a delivered cost on the 
order of $25 per ton for a total cost on the order of $2,800,000.  Compaction of the crushed 
stone would probably cost on the order of $6 to $10 per cubic yard, or $360,000 to $600,000.  
This would suggest a wall cost on the order of $5,000,000 to $6,000,000. 

 
o The order of magnitude cost described above would not include the import or compaction of 

soils required to reach grade beyond the reinforced zone.  It also does not include any 
special subgrade preparation that may be required.  A geotechnical exploration was not 
conducted for the potential wall area..  However, published mapping indicates the Upper 
Freeport coal seam was exposed in this area, and it is likely that significant disturbance 
occurred during undocumented “wildcat” mining operations. 

 
o Any new school constructed upon such a large fill platform would likely require deep 

foundations.  Alternatively, it might be possible to use an extended surcharge program (piling 
additional soils in the future building footprint) to simulate future building loads and effectively 
“squeeze” out settlement prior to construction of a new school.  The length of surcharge 
programs varies, but 3 to 6 months would be a reasonable prediction at this point in time.  
The settlement would be monitored by surveying and evaluated by the geotechnical engineer 
to determine when actual building could commence. 

 
Further, we have attached a 2010 District Wide Facility Study prepared by Eckles, including those portions 
relating to the current high school site.  Included in this 2010 Study are (1) cost estimates and analysis for 
making comprehensive alterations to the existing high school building, which would enlarge it to 172,460 
square feet (excluding administrative office space) of gross building area, (2) cost estimates and analysis for 
constructing a new high school building containing 172,460 square feet (excluding administrative office 
space) of gross building area on the existing site; (3) cost estimates and analysis for demolishing a portion of 
the existing high school and constructing alterations and additions, which would result in a building with a 
gross building area of 172,460 square feet; and (4) cost estimates and analysis for constructing a new high 
school building having a gross building area of 172,460 square feet on a new site. 
 
We note the following considerations and challenges identified in the 2010 Study, for 3 of these options: 

• Comprehensive Alterations & Additions 
o The existing gymnasium is undersized and an addition would be necessary to enlarge it to 

the desired size. 
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o The existing auditorium, stage, and support spaces are undersized and do not provide the 
appropriate amount of flexibility for a multi-use assembly space.  An addition would be 
necessary to provide a large group assembly venue to meet both performance and 
educational needs. 

o The usability/efficiency of the existing building is compromised by the organization of the 
original construction and previous improvement projects.  The efficiency of the building may 
not be enhanced after renovations due to the existing building limitations. 

o While the existing site utilization separates bus and parent drop-off zones, the circulation 
paths cross and are not adequately sized to accommodate the traffic.  The parent drop-off 
occurs on a heavily trafficked main municipal street leading to congestion and unsafe 
conditions.   

o The District should consider vacating the existing building during construction.  While it might 
be possible to renovate and build new additions in phases while keeping the building 
occupied, it may not be a practical solution at this site.  The site is already very congested 
and the buildable area of the site is limited by the adjacent residential properties, the city 
street, and the large slope that separates the high school from McNamara Park.  Occupying 
the building during construction may prove to limit the design options, lengthen the 
construction timeline, add to the construction costs, and further congest the existing site. 

o PDE’s recommendation for this high school based on FTE’s is 44 acres, but the existing site 
area is approximately 30 acres below the recommended acreage and a portion of the 
existing site exceeds a 20% slope. 
 

• New Building on Existing Site 
o The organization of the building design should be greatly improved; however, it is assumed 

that the building would need to be multiple floors (possible 4 to 5) in order to accommodate 
the budling on this site. 

o It is advisable that if a project is to be considered on the existing site, the District look into 
acquiring adjacent property. 

o While the existing site utilization separates bus and parent drop-off zones, the circulation 
paths cross and are not adequately sized to accommodate the traffic.  The parent drop-off 
occurs on a heavily trafficked main municipal street leading to congestion and unsafe 
conditions.   

o The District should consider vacating the existing building during construction.  While it might 
be possible to renovate and build new additions in phases while keeping the building 
occupied, it may not be a practical solution at this site.  The site is already very congested 
and the buildable area of the site is limited by the adjacent residential properties, the city 
street, and the large slope that separates the high school from McNamara Park.  Occupying 
the building during construction may prove to limit the design options, lengthen the 
construction timeline, add to the construction costs, and further congest the existing site. 

o While the organization of the building should be greatly improved over the existing, the site 
will still be constrained by the property limits, municipal streets, and the steep slope that 
separates the high school from McNamara Park.  These site limitations will limit the 
availability to fully differentiate bus, parent, and student circulation. 

 

• Partial Demolition and Comprehensive Alterations & Additions 
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o The organization of the building design should be greatly improved; however, it is assumed 
that the building would need to be multiple floors (possible 4 to 5) in order to accommodate 
the budling on this site. 

o It is advisable that if a project is to be considered on the existing site, the District should look 
into acquiring adjacent property. 

o While the existing site utilization separates bus and parent drop-off zones, the circulation 
paths cross and are not adequately sized to accommodate the traffic.  The parent drop-off 
occurs on a heavily trafficked main municipal street leading to congestion and unsafe 
conditions.   

o The District should consider vacating the existing building during construction.  While it might 
be possible to renovate and build new additions in phases while keeping the building 
occupied, it may not be a practical solution at this site.  The site is already very congested 
and the buildable area of the site is limited by the adjacent residential properties, the city 
street, and the large slope that separates the high school from McNamara Park.  Occupying 
the building during construction may prove to limit the design options, lengthen the 
construction timeline, add to the construction costs, and further congest the existing site. 

 
In short, the multiple studies that Quaker Valley School District has commissioned over the years 
continue to confirm that there are no reasonable alternatives other than construction of a new school 
building as planned. 
 

5. §105.13(e)(1)(vii) & §105.18a(b)(3)(ii)(A): Related to the preceding comment, the aforementioned 
Attachment 2 included general statements regarding the feasibility of continuing to use the current high 
school with renovations and additions or constructing the new high school on the existing site. Regarding 
your reevaluation of this alternative, any general statements should be supported by project specific 
information and discussion. 

Response:  Please refer to the responses to questions 3 and 4 above, along with the documents 
referenced therein. 

6. §105.13(e)(1)(x) & 105.15(b)(5): While you indicated in your response that consultation is still ongoing 
with the Pennsylvania Historical and Museum Commission (PHMC), as previously requested, provided 
evidence that you have addressed PHMC’s concerns regarding your projects potential to affect the 
property associated with the Muotta House (Resource #2004RE03024), per PHMC’s letter dated January 
9, 2025. 

Response:  The USACE has taken the lead in the process, under Section 106 of the National Historic 
Preservation Act.  On or around September 22, 2025, the USACE sent letters to potential interested 
parties, including the Pennsylvania State Historic Preservation Office (“SHPO”), a bureau within the 
PHMC, inviting them to contact the USACE if they would like to provide input on mitigation of the adverse 
effect to the Muotta House.  On November 13, 2025, Jeremy Roberts of USACE emailed individuals 
and/or entities who indicated an interest in participating in the process, which included the SHPO, for the 
purpose of scheduling a meeting to determine appropriate mitigation for an adverse effect to the Muotta 
House.  A copy of this November 13th email is attached.  A meeting has been scheduled for Friday, 





 

 

ATTACHMENT 1 
PADEP Second Technical Deficiency Letter 



 

 

DEP FILE NO. E0205225-004    

 

PLEASE ENCLOSE A DIGITAL COPY OF THIS LETTER WHEN SUBMITTING 

THE REQUESTED INFORMATION 

 

All requested information below must be provided electronically through ePermitting and Public Upload with 

Electronic Payment. Please use the link below to view the webpage, get instructions, and submit documents as we 

are no longer accepting paper copies. Additionally, submit the dated revisions as an entire section so that we can 

exchange individual sections with the original submission.  The revisions should be in a searchable format.  

Please submit as a new submission and choose “fee exempt” if additional fees are not being submitted.  

 

https://www.dep.pa.gov/DataandTools/ElectronicSubmissions/Pages/default.aspx 

 

Engineering Comments 

 

1. §105.261(3): Regarding the H&H analysis, the 100-yr flow utilized for Reaches UNT-1.1 and 

UNT-1.2 was 55.72 cfs. This flow rate was calculated by modelling the UNT 1 Drainage Area in 

Hydraflow. At around RS 637 (Reach UNT-1.2), UNT 3 joins UNT 1 so the flow rate for this 

reach should be the combined rate of the UNTs (higher than 55.72 cfs). Submit an updated 

Hydraflow model which combines these flows and an updated HECRAS model utilizing the 

revised flow rate for this reach. Additionally, please submit updated riprap apron calculations 

and anything else in the H&H report that may be affected by the revised flow rate.  

 

2. §105.13(g): It is noted that a resubmission was made to Allegheny County Conservation District 

for an Individual NPDES permit at the end of June 2025. Please continue to provide updates on 

the status of this permit application. The Waterway & Wetlands Program will conduct a 

concurrent review, but should we complete our review and evidence that other, required permits 

have not been secured, the Department may withdraw this application. You would then need to 

resubmit your application.  

 

Environmental Comments 

 

3. §105.13(e)(1)(vii) & §105.18a(b)(3)(ii)(A): In your response, you provided “ATTACHMENT 2 

Existing Site Alternative Study And Architecture Cost Estimate.”  In the provided analysis, your 

estimates were for a 220,000 sq. ft. high school building; however, your proposed high school 

building has a footprint of approximately 163,000 sq. ft.  As such, provide revised cost estimates 

utilizing your proposed footprint.  Alternatively, provide additional data and discussion 

supporting the provided cost estimates. 

 

4. §105.13(e)(1)(vii) & §105.18a(b)(3)(ii)(A): Related to the preceding comment, reevaluate the 

feasibility of all of your alternatives based on your revised cost estimates, the reduced 163,000 

sq. ft. footprint, and all of the factors that you previously provided, including continuing to use 

the current high school with renovations and additions or constructing the new high school on 

the existing site. 

 

5. §105.13(e)(1)(vii) & §105.18a(b)(3)(ii)(A): Related to the preceding comment, the 

aforementioned Attachment 2 included general statements regarding the feasibility of continuing 

to use the current high school with renovations and additions or constructing the new high school 

on the existing site.  Regarding your reevaluation of this alternative, any general statements 

should be supported by project specific information and discussion.  

 

 

https://www.dep.pa.gov/DataandTools/ElectronicSubmissions/Pages/default.aspx


E0205225-004          -2-  October 31, 2025 

 

 

 

6. §105.13(e)(1)(x) & 105.15(b)(5): While you indicated in your response that consultation is still 

ongoing with the Pennsylvania Historical and Museum Commission (PHMC), as previously 

requested, provided evidence that you have addressed PHMC’s concerns regarding your projects 

potential to affect the property associated with the Muotta House (Resource #2004RE03024), per 

PHMC’s letter dated January 9, 2025. 
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Quaker Valley SD
High School Project

Facilities Update

March 10, 2020
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Assistant Superintendent
Andrew Surloff, Ed.D.
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High School 
Project 
Update

A new high school is the best 
value for our children 
and our community. 

• Renovating and expanding the current 
facility is complex and costly.

• The facility would be inadequate and 
result in a loss of campus resources.

• The impact on the educational experience 
of our children will be significant.

3



Challenges of Renovation 
and Expansion
• Educational programming 

limitations
• Impact on students (potentially 

K-12)
• Geotechnical and site limits

• Building limitations
• Less than desirable outcome

4



Educational Program 
Limitations
• Some core classrooms are 

unable to hold more than 
18-20 students

• Science lab classrooms 
only have 10 lab stations

• No designated areas for 
related services (OT, PT, 
ESL, Speech, etc.)

5



Educational Program 
Limitations
• Elective classrooms are too 

small, can only fit 16 students 
(CADD lab with 
manufacturing, computer 
science, art, and family and 
consumer science classrooms)

• Main Office and School 
Counseling/Collegiate Affairs 
Office have no student/parent 
meeting space

• Climate concerns exist (too 
hot, too cold, and too loud)
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Educational Program 
Limitations
• No collaborative workspace for 

students and staff (LGI, SGI)

• No contemporary education spaces 
(video production, creative labs, 
physical education studios)

• Fitness center is inadequate and no 
competition-size gymnasium

• No space to construct sets for school 
performances except on the stage

• Auditorium cannot seat the entire 
student body and staff 7



Educational Program 
Limitations
• Cafeteria has cramped 

seating, long lines, and 
limited serving space

• Main kitchen is too small to 
meet the High School needs; 
some food is prepared at 
Middle School

• Hallways and stairways are 
narrow with poor sight lines

8



Renovation Impact 
on Students
Vacate the High School for at least 
three years
• Three options to educate students

• Rent another facility
• Build a portable school campus
• Use the other District school buildings in 

split shifts

• No High School athletic facilities

• No student drivers/parking

• Off-site parking for staff and visitors 
(shuttles)

9



Portable Campus
• Likely will need 26 portable classrooms
• Cost of $50,000 per classroom which 

includes delivery, power, data, 
telephone, security, and ADA 
compliance

• Monthly rent of $7,800 per portable 
classroom

Total: $7.5 million for three years
• Cost does not include restrooms, 

cafeteria, kitchen, auditorium, and 
administration and various offices

• Loss of gymnasium, athletic field, 
practice field, and tennis courts

10



Director of Facilities 
Mr. Charlie Gauthier
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Current Building Limitations
• Not ADA compliant to current 

standards
• Air quality concerns

• Dehumidifier in every classroom 
on lower level

• Air conditioning window units
• Mechanical, electrical, and plumbing

• Complete replacement
• Sump pumps and unusable spaces
• Safety and security updates
• Encapsulated lead paint and asbestos

12



Current Building Limitations
• Cracked foundations and walls
• Load bearing walls
• Shallow spread footings
• Lack of parking and traffic issues

• Unable to hold large events, 
such as graduation

• Lack of ADA compliant 
vehicular access

13



Geotechnical 
Limitations 
• Floodplain
• Deep foundations needed
• Retaining walls needed
• Ground water flooding 

issues

*2013 study by Garvin Boward Beitko is 
available on Quaker Valley’s website

14



Floodplain Map
15



Thomas and Williamson
Mr. Jon Thomas
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HARD COST SOFT COST TOTAL COST GSF TOTAL 
COST/GSF

Renovation to Existing High School $29,414,910 $8,575,016 $37,989,926 126,560 $300.17
New Addition to Existing High School $25,429,517 $7,413,197 $32,842,714 77,800 $422.14

Site $ 1,471,200 $ 428,883 $ 1,900,083
Total Cost $56,315,627 $16,417,096 $ 72,732,723 204,450 $355.74

HARD COST SOFT COST TOTAL COST GSF TOTAL
COST/GSF

BREAK-OUT COSTS:
Mechanical, Electrical, Plumbing 

(Renovation) $9,732,410 $2,837,186 $12,569,596 126,560 $99.31

Mechanical, Electrical, Plumbing
(New Addition) $3,170,949 $ 924,393 $ 4,095,342 77,800 $52.64

Building Shell
(Renovation) $5,549,207 $1,617,701 $ 7,166,908 126,560 $56.62

Building Shell
(New Addition) $10,892,068 $3,175,249 $14,067,317 77,800 $180.81

EXISTING HIGH SCHOOL GSF 126,560  
NEW ADDITION GSF 77,800

TOTAL GSF 204,450

QVHS Renovation Project



• Issue Request for Proposals (RFP) for:
• Architects and Engineers
• Construction Manager

• Develop design criteria
• Engage community on conceptual design
• Develop construction documents and 

specifications
• Put construction documents out for bid
• Conduct bid review

18

Next Steps: 
Program Management



Quaker Valley SD

High School Project 
Facilitates Update

19



Educating and empowering all 
learners to design their best future.

21
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November 13, 2025 

Quaker Valley School District 
100 Leetsdale Industrial Drive, Suite B 
Leetsdale, Pa, 15056 

Re: Cost of Building on Existing High School Site 
 

Dear Charlie, 
 
This letter is to confirm that, based on the information currently available, the estimated 
construction cost for the proposed building is expected to be similar for both the Camp 
Meeting Road Site (Site A) and the current High School site (Site B). This is based on a 
building program and square footage being the same for both sites. The building includes 
the physical structure and connections to site utilities 5 feet beyond the building proper. 
Maintaining the current school and renovating spaces would require a phased approach to 
construction including summer projects that would not disturb the building’s use during 
the academic year. In addition, there are areas that do not meet the current direction of 
education and may require major renovations to the building. There are other areas that 
would also need addressed. Phased construction also adds to cost of the work including 
multiple bid packages, multiple years of construction and the added impediment of the 
current limited site. 
Following a review and preliminary assessment of the two proposed sites for the planned 
building project, we provide the following observations that may add additional cost based 
on the current high school site (Site B) as a new building location: 
 

1. CONSTRUCTION 
a. Construction Cost 

Based on current estimates, the building construction costs for both sites are 
broadly similar. No significant cost advantage has been identified for either 
location at this stage. Other site-specific factors will play a more decisive role 
in determining the cost of a building located on Site B. 

b. Geotechnical Engineering and Materials Testing 
For Site B, there is currently no available geotechnical engineering materials 
testing data. This absence of information means that additional site 
investigations will be necessary to assess soil conditions, bearing capacity, 
and potential ground improvement requirements. The lack of this data could 
affect both design decisions and project cost. 

c. Site Layout and Space Availability 
Site B presents limitations in terms of available layout space during 
construction, may limit options for construction staging areas, and 



potentially require complex planning during the construction phase. These 
constraints could also influence the handling of material and equipment 
movement to the site and on the site. 

d. Occupied Site 
Site B includes the performance field and stadium for the district. This limits 
the amount of space for layout as well as new building design. Accessing the 
stadium may be limited to one entrance/exit. In addition, parking for events at 
the stadium would be limited or not available. 
 

2. BUILDING/SITE DESIGN 
a. Site Design 

Each site includes grades that will require a retaining wall to provide the 
programmed educational spaces for a new building. A building on Site B with 
zoning setbacks would be in an area that may require a retaining wall to 
provide the size of programmed building. 

b. Flood Plain 
Portions of the site are situated within a designated flood plain, which may 
require additional design measures, permitting requirements, and mitigation 
strategies. This further reduces the site for a new building development area 
for exterior educational and school sponsored programs on this site. 

c. Fill Area Limitations on Developed Site/Balanced Site 
A balanced site is when the amount of cut soil is filled on the current site and 
not removed. Site A design is balanced. On Site B, there is limited space 
available to designate an area for fill placement. This is a result of the limited 
site area and the differential grade at Beaver Street and Ohio River Blvd. This 
constraint could complicate earthworks operations, requiring either off-site 
disposal or the use of alternative fill management strategies, both of which 
may have cost and scheduling implications. 

d. Parking & Bus and Student Drop-off 
Site B with limited area, existing grading and the locations of site access and 
entries complicates building parking and drop-off. Each is dependent on the 
other. On Site B the location of parking may be like the current parking lot 
design. The current lot is not accessible. Logistics of bus/student drop-off 
from Site B may include Beaver Street and not be on the site proper. In 
addition, school designs typically separate bus drop off and parent drop off. 
This maintains safe access routes for students’ entrance to the building and 
site. This would require an on-site drop off for both. To provide both a bus 
drop-off and a parent drop-off can be achieved by raising the grade with the 
addition of a retaining wall. Regarding parking and building access, one 
solution is a parking garage. These approaches add cost to the project as well 
as another area for the district to monitor for both safety and maintenance. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



3. PROJECT TIMELINE/LOGISTICS 
a. Design Schdule/Fee 

The current schedule for a new school of this size is one to one and a half 
years to complete the three phases of design and preparing bid and permit 
documents. These include schematic design, design development and 
construction documentation. Additional design fees would also be required for 
a new building on Site B. The current design fee for Site A is 6.5% of 
construction cost. Design fees for renovations are a higher fee than a new 
build. 

b. Land Development and Zoning Approvals 
Site B would include compliance with local zoning ordinances and land 
development regulations. This may require public hearings, environmental 
reviews, or other procedural steps before approvals are granted. This also may 
affect the project schedule 

c. Permitting Process 
Currently Site A is submitting the permit and review phase with the 
authorities having jurisdiction in first quarter of 2026. Site B will be subject to 
a separate permitting process, which may involve multiple municipal 
departments and could extend the pre-construction phase. 

d. Existing Building Demolition 
A new building on Site B would include abatement and demolition of the 
existing building. 

e. Enabling Project 
A new building on the existing High School Site, Site B would require the 
displacement of the school and an enabling project to provide the spaces 
required to maintain the level of education at Quaker Valley Schools. There 
are few directions for the planning of an enabling project. One is a modular 
building approach, and another is use of an existing building, preferably an 
existing school. Each has challenges and cost implications. Modular buildings 
include both foundations and utility hook-ups as well as rent. An enabling 
building may include a few renovations for specific educational use. 

 
While the construction costs for both buildings, as defined above are comparable, the assessment 
includes the operational and logistical challenges identified above for a new building on Site B. The 
limited layout space on Site B, the absence of geotechnical data for Site B, building/site design and 
the restricted fill area on the developed site are all factors that could influence project timelines, risk 
levels, and overall feasibility. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
 

John F. Orsini, AIA Partner/Senior Vice President 
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The Quaker Valley School District (“QVSD”) serves the students and families Aleppo 
Township, Bell Acres Borough, Edgeworth Borough, Glenfield Borough, Glen 
Osborne Borough, Haysville Borough, Leetsdale Borough, Leet Township, Sewickley 
Borough, Sewickley Heights Borough and Sewickley Hills Borough.  The public 
(those communities comprising the School District) benefit in many ways from the 
services that QVSD provides. 

 
The benefit to the public will be made greater by locating the proposed high school at 
the proposed location on Camp Meeting Road in Leet Township. 
 
QVSD’s existing high school, located on Beaver Street in Leetsdale, PA, has served 
the citizens of Leet Township as well as all of the other aforementioned surrounding 
municipalities comprising the Quaker Valley School District since the district’s 
formation in 1956.  Prior to that time, there were 10 independent school districts 
serving the 11 municipalities.  Students from those areas who sought to enroll in high 
school, after the eighth grade, could attend Leetsdale High School, Sewickley High 
School or Ambridge High School. 
 
Upon the jointure of the 10 independent school districts in 1956, Leetsdale High 
School became the only high school within the consolidated Quaker Valley School 
District.  That facility, which is currently known as “Quaker Valley High School”, was 
constructed in 1926 and has served as the public high school for the 11 municipalities 
making up the school district since 1956.  The facility has been expanded and 
renovated several times since its original construction.  It is now 98 years old. 
 
While many efforts have been made to modernize the existing facility, those efforts 
have, in recent years, become less and less effective and the financial investments 
required to sustain the basic operations have increased.  The original facility was 
designed and constructed in an era before modern construction technologies were 
developed and in widespread use.  The “load-bearing” nature of the walls of the facility 
significantly limit the feasibility of internal structural modifications.  The need to 
reconcile the existing changes in the floor elevations throughout the facility, in order 
to enable accessibility mandated by the Americans with Disabilities Act  (ADA), will 
require an inordinate amount of structural reworking and further reduces the feasibility 
of these modifications. 
 
The compression arches (“flat arch” construction) employed in the earliest portions of 
the building further complicate the ability to execute alterations which expand the 
spaces inside that facility.  The exterior and corridor walls must remain in-place.  
Removal or the creation of larger openings in those walls would require the tedious 
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installation of steel beams, columns to supports the beams and new pile foundations 
that would have to be drilled many feet under the existing structure using a drilling rig 
inside the existing building. 
 
If there were no other impediments, these antiquated structural features, alone, due the 
cost of implementing the work, the disruption to the educational operations and the 
complexity of the schedule required to perform the work, inexorably limit the 
feasibility of revitalizing the facility. 
 
There is also a residual degradation of the facility in process, which is indirectly driven 
by the infeasibility of renovating the facility.  All buildings, including newer ones, 
contain components with a predictable serviceable lives.  While the components of the 
superstructure may typically remain serviceable for 75 to 100 years, most of the other 
components have a substantially shorter anticipated serviceable life.  For example, the 
finishes should remain serviceable for 15 to 25 years.  Mechanical systems have piping 
which generally functions for 50 to 60 years, however, the equipment (fans, pumps, 
boiler, chillers, etc.) should only be expected to remain serviceable for 20 to 30 years. 
 
After these anticipated serviceable lives expire, it becomes necessary to upgrade or 
replace the components.  The context for the existing high school, a building which 
includes an outmoded superstructure, has placed the school district in a position where 
it cannot continue to replace retiring equipment, where the superstructure is not 
feasibly adaptable and, in the case of the oldest parts of the building, where the 
superstructure is close to the end of its life cycle.  It is simply not feasible to install, 
for example, new mechanical and electrical systems inside a superstructure that is in 
the final years of its life cycle. 
 
But the limitations posed by the building’s structural systems are not the only 
impediments to implementing facility improvements, as, over the many decades in 
which the facility has been in use, the school’s functions have absorbed all available 
areas of the site.  The existing site in Leetsdale is heavily constrained: by Route 65 on 
the southwest side, by Beaver Street on the northwest side, by a supermarket complex 
to the south and by a residential development to the north.  The existing site is not 
functional.  The on-site parking is extremely limited, with the majority of the parking 
located approximately 50 vertical feet below the entrance to the building.  The parking 
areas are regularly fully-loaded and congested.  Further, the build-out of the site 
facilities and the expansion of the building on the constrained site has also resulted in 
a traffic pattern around the building with poor site lines and intermingling of the 
pedestrian patterns.  The vertical distance from the majority of the parking areas to the 
building entrances also poses a significant impediment to achieving compliance with 
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the ADA.  Accessibility cannot be achieved without unreasonably long ramps, exterior 
elevators or a combination of the two.  These constraints prevent the feasible 
redevelopment of the site as well as the expansion of the building in a practical manner. 
 
These impediments and constraints have played prominently in the District’s facility 
planning studies which have been underway for most of the past decade.  QVSD is 
responsible for delivering effective education for all of its students and must do so 
within predefined financial boundaries set forth by the legislature.  Accordingly, not 
only do the physical and performance limitations of the current facility inhibit the 
growth and vitality of the educational program at the current high school, those same 
limitations result in a reduction in the consistent loading of the students within the 
various educational spaces comprising the facility - which in turn leads to imbalances 
among the staff assignments.  In an operation, wherein the preponderance of the 
operating costs are attributable staff salaries and benefits, such imbalances inherently 
result in higher operating costs. 

 
The District seeks to continue expanding its educational program for the betterment of 
all its students and to do so in a cost-effective manner which remains compliant with 
the mandated budget objectives of the Commonwealth. 
 
QVSD desires to continue to operate its high school program at a site within the 
District boundaries and considered several alternative locations in various areas of the 
School District.  Planning criteria for a new high school were developed by the School 
District’s facility planning consultants and those criteria formed the basis for the 
planning objectives for the acquisition of a site(s) to support the facility.  These 
objectives greatly exceed the capabilities of the current high school site. 

 
Foremost among these objectives is the site area.  The Pennsylvania Department of 
Education (PDE) provides guidelines for the acreage for various school configurations 
in its PlanCon Part C instructions.  Under those guidelines, high school sites 
supporting Grade 9-12 should have a base area of 35 acres, with one (1) additional 
acre for each 100 FTE (full-time equivalent) of capacity.  Using this guideline, with 
an FTE capacity of approximately 1000, the overall site should have an area of 45 
acres.  The current site, at approximately 14.55 acres, is roughly one-third of the 
recommended area.  The conceptual plans developed in order to “test-fit” the proposed 
high school building on the proposed site demonstrate that the developed area of 47.3 
acres comports with the PDE site planning guidelines. 

 
In addition to the benefits brought to the public by way of an improved educational 
facility, the new facility located at the proposed site will provide the following 
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improvements, some of which, in the absence of the development, would leave failed 
conditions uncorrected: 

 
a) The on-site parking will be more than double that of the current amount at 

the existing facility; 
b) Car and bus traffic will be segregated and routed over appropriately sloped 

roadways; 
c) Pedestrian walkways will be isolated and safer than the current conditions; 
d) Vehicular access to and from of the site will be improved; 
e) Stormwater management will be provided and will benefit all downstream 

properties; 
f) Water quality basins will be constructed in order to offset any 

environmental impacts from the proposed impervious areas; 
g) Improvements will be made to the existing unstable site conditions 

adjacent Camp Meeting Road; 
h) The existing streambed adjacent Camp Meeting Road will be stabilized; 
i) Classrooms will be designed to provide flexible classroom layouts to 

enhance the learning climate and support departmental collaboration; 
j) Classroom deficiencies at the existing current high school, which 

deficiencies include undersized classrooms, numerous spaces without 
windows or natural light, and spaces with poor climate control, low ceilings 
and sound issues, will be completely eliminated; 

k) Special education classrooms will now be full size and located within the 
flow of the learning program, with support spaces being located near 
learning spaces.  Current inadequacies with the Life Skills space will be 
fully corrected; 

l) Large group instruction rooms, special education resource rooms, small 
group rooms, dedicated teacher workspaces / offices for planning time, and 
additional conference rooms, all of which are either absent or lacking at the 
current high school, will be added to enhance the learning climate; 

m) Music instruction classrooms, practice rooms and storage which cannot be 
accommodated at the existing high school will be accommodated at the 
new high school; 

n) Significant improvements and upgrades will be made to science labs, art 
studios, applied learning labs and media center, to name a few, and each 
will be appropriately designed to meet current educational needs;  

o) Existing deficiencies with the gym and related facilities, which deficiencies 
include limited seating, limited storage, poor ventilation and sound, 
inadequate fitness rooms, no health classrooms, and woefully inadequate 
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locker rooms which are poorly ventilated and lack private changing areas, 
will be eliminated; and  

p) The existing high school suffers from multiple deficiencies based on 
current criteria established by PDE.  Although many of these deficiencies 
are permitted to exist under PDE’s grandfathering rules, they remain 
deficiencies adversely affecting the educational opportunities available to 
students.  The new high school will meet all current requirements 
established by PDE and significantly enrich the educational experience for 
all students. 
 

The proposed location, therefore, appropriately accommodates the school district’s 
needs for its high school facility and provides an opportunity for improving the quality 
of its program, and improving the life safety features of its high school facility.  
Additionally, the development corrects conditions which currently pose risks to the 
public. 

 
Due to the criteria established by PDE, QVSD must develop the high school on 45 
acres of usable land.  Within the School District (including Leet Township), due to 
topography and other physical features, the Site is the most suitable land within the 
School District to relocate the high school.  After an exhaustive search, the School 
District did not find any site nearly as favorable as this site.  The Site includes 108 
acres, providing ample opportunity to provide surrounding landscape buffers.  

 



 

 

ATTACHMENT 5 
Report of a Preliminary Geotechnical Exploration from Douglas A. 

Beitko, P.E., of Garvin Boward Beitko, November 6, 2013 



 
  
        GARVIN 

  BOWARD BEITKO  
     
BUILT ON REPUTATION 
 
CONSULTING 
GEOTECHNICAL / FORENSIC / ENVIRONMENTAL 
ENGINEERS 
 
 
November 6, 2013 
 
 
Dr. Joseph Marrone 
Quaker Valley School District 
100 Leetsdale Industrial Drive, Suite B 
Leetsdale, PA  15056 
 
 
Re: Report of a Preliminary Geotechnical Exploration 
 Long Term QVSD Planning at Existing High School 
 Beaver Street, Leetsdale Borough, Allegheny County, PA 
 Garvin Boward Beitko Project 12136 
 
 
Dear Dr. Marrone: 
 
We are pleased to present this report outlining our preliminary evaluation of the soil conditions 
relative to future construction projects at the existing QVSD High School campus.  This report 
includes a review of background information, the scope of services we provided, and our 
preliminary evaluation. 
 
 
PROJECT INFORMATION 
 
We understand that Quaker Valley School District (District) is in a long-term planning process 
with respect to future high school needs.  The District is considering several options including: 
 

• Constructing additions to the existing high school building and completing renovations of 
the existing structure; 

 
• Demolishing the existing structure and constructing a new high school building within a 

similar footprint to the existing building; 
 

•  Constructing a new school between the existing building and the football field; and 
 

Garvin  Boward  Beitko   
Engineering,  Inc. 
180 Bilmar Drive 
Suite IV 
Pittsburgh, PA  15205 
Phone:   (412) 922-4440 
Fax:  (412) 922-3223 
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• Finding a different piece of property to build a new high school. 
 
As this project is only in the long-term planning phase, there are no potential construction 
projects to review with respect to geotechnical issues.  Therefore, our preliminary evaluation is 
based on discussions with QVSD personnel and our experience on similar projects. 
 
The information outlined in this section reflects our understanding of the project and helped to 
form the basis for our evaluation.  If our understanding is inaccurate, or if additional information 
becomes available, we should be given the opportunity to review our preliminary evaluation in 
light of the new information. 
 
PURPOSE AND SCOPE OF EXPLORATION 
 
Obviously, the evaluation of a given site for future construction is based on a myriad of factors.  
One of these is geotechnical considerations, especially when viewed in light of other site/civil 
engineering requirements. Our intent was to explore and evaluate the subsurface conditions with 
respect to future, undefined construction.  In order to complete the evaluation, we drilled 10 
exploratory test borings across the site.  The test borings were drilled to depths ranging from 
approximately 18 to 65 feet below grade.  An engineer from our office visually classified the 
soils as they were extracted during the drilling process.  The soil samples were returned to our 
laboratory for possible laboratory testing and short term storage.  The engineer prepared test 
boring records based on the driller’s field logs and visual classification of the samples.  We then 
evaluated the results of the field and laboratory testing by utilizing empirical relationships that 
have been developed between the tests and soil strength/compressibility characteristics.  Field 
and laboratory testing (if any) were completed in general accordance with applicable standards.  
The assessment of site environmental conditions for the presence of pollutants in the soil, rock, 
and groundwater at the site was beyond our scope of services for this project. 
 
SITE, GEOLOGY, AND MINING CONDITIONS 
 
A geologist from our office monitored test drilling operations and documented subsurface 
conditions that could affect our evaluation and recommendations.  The Site Location Plan shows 
the approximate site location.  A brief review of the United States Geological Survey (USGS) 
Ambridge, PA, Quadrangle topographic map indicates the site ground surface elevation ranges 
from 710 to 760 feet above Mean Sea Level (FT-MSL).  As such, the elevations shown on the 
provided survey appear to generally coincide with the published mapping. 
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The provided survey indicates the ground surface elevation is on the order of 760 FT on the 
northern side (front) of the school and abutting Beaver Road.  The ground surface elevation at 
the rear of the school ranges is on the order of 750 to 735 FT and generally coincides with the 
lowest floor level entrances of the existing school.  From the rear of the school, the ground 
surface slopes down to a relatively level lawn area, football field, and SR 65 at elevations on the 
order of 700 to 710 FT. 
 
The site is physiographically situated in the Pittsburgh Low Plateau Section of the Appalachian 
Plateau Province.  Bedrock at the site is reportedly of the Pennsylvanian Age (290 to 323 million 
years ago).  Pennsylvanian Age bedrock consists of cyclic sequences of sandstone, red and gray 
shale, conglomerate, coal, claystone and limestone.  Bedrock was not encountered during drilling 
operations.  Material encountered at the site consists of Late Wisconsin gravels and post glacial 
low terrace sand and gravel. 
 
Our review of mine maps from “Coal Resources of Allegheny County,” compiled by Clifford H. 
Dodge, 1985, indicates that the Upper Freeport Coal, a geologic marker bed, originally 
outcropped (exposed at surface) around elevation 700 between the rear slope and the football 
field/Rt 65.  According to the literature, the Upper Freeport Coal was not deep mined or strip 
mined at the site; however, it is possible or even probable that “wildcat” strip mining was 
completed by earlier settlers local to the area.  As such, it is likely that some of the upper sands 
were disturbed significantly in this area.   
 
SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS 
 
We drilled 10 exploratory test borings to provide an indication of the subsurface soil, rock, and 
groundwater conditions across the proposed addition footprint.  The test boring locations were 
generally outlined in the RFP and modified somewhat by Garvin Boward Beitko Engineering, 
Inc. (GBB) based on accessibility, utility conflicts, and the initial findings.  The borings were 
drilled in general accordance with the procedures outlined in ASTM D 420.  Standard 
Penetration Tests (SPT or N value) were performed at selected intervals during drilling in 
general accordance with the procedures outlined in ASTM D 1586.  When properly interpreted, 
the SPT resistances provide a general indication of the in-place consistency or relative density of 
the soil.  The approximate test boring locations are shown on the Field Exploration Plan in the 
Appendix.  Because the actual field locations were determined by our field crew using a 100-foot 
tape and estimating right angles off of existing site features, the boring locations shown on the 
plan should be considered approximate. 
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The subsurface conditions encountered at the boring locations are shown on the test boring 
records in the Appendix.  The test boring records represent our interpretation of the subsurface 
conditions at the time of drilling based on the driller’s field logs and visual classification of the 
field samples by an engineer (in general accordance with ASTM D 2488).  The lines designating 
the interfaces between various strata on the test boring records represent the approximate 
interface locations.  In addition, the actual transitions between strata may be gradual.  Any 
groundwater levels shown on the test boring records represent the conditions only at the time of 
our exploration. 
 
Soil Conditions 
 
The soils we encountered generally match those predicted by available references (fill over 
alluvial deposits of nearby river).  The natural soils generally consist of sand with varying 
amounts of silt and gravel.  The bedrock generally consisted of sandstone, with sporadic sandy 
shale and sandy claystone layers.  The test boring records can be reviewed to determine the 
subsurface conditions at specific locations.  
 
Groundwater Conditions 
 
We encountered the groundwater table during the drilling process at an elevation on the order of 
690 FT.  This is relatively consistent with the pool elevation of the nearby Ohio River 
(approximately 692 FT) and there is likely a hydraulic connection between the groundwater at 
the site and the water level in the river.  We also encountered several wet zones that are probably 
indicative of water that is perched or trapped above less permeable soil or rock.  It should be 
understood that groundwater levels can vary with seasonal climatic changes, changes in surface 
runoff patterns, and construction activity.  In addition, the upper soils at this site have the 
potential to contain several zones of perched groundwater that may become evident during 
construction. 
 
PRELIMARY GEOTECHNICAL EVALUATION 
 
Additions to Existing Building 
 
The subsurface conditions are extremely variable from the front of the building to the rear of the 
structure in that man-placed fill was used to increase the “buildable” area in the rear of the 
school.  It is a virtual certainty that any additions to the rear and sides of the existing structure 
would require some type of deep foundation system.  Building/foundation plans are somewhat 
limited for the existing building; however, at least one of the rear additions is known to be 
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supported on drilled shafts that extend on the order of 60 feet below the ground surface based on 
personal knowledge of one of this firm’s principal engineers.  Based on our recent test borings 
drilled in the rear of the building, his recollection of approximate 60-foot deep drilled shafts 
appears reasonable. 
 
It is difficult to accurately assess the likelihood of shallow foundations versus deep foundations 
in the front of the school without additional information.  Depending on the lowest floor 
elevations, and the addition weights, it is possible that some configuration of additions could be 
supported on typical spread footing foundations.  In general, the lighter the addition and the 
lower the new floor elevation, the more likely that shallow foundations could be used.  However, 
there is a drawback to lowering the floor elevation as described in the succeeding paragraph. 
 
A brief review of the test boring records indicates the sandstone bedrock surface/decomposed 
bedrock surface drops severely from the front of the existing school to the rear of the existing 
school, and continues to dip toward the drainage basin of the Ohio River.  In general, relatively 
impermeable bedrock/very dense residual soil was encountered between elevations 744 and 741 
FT in the front of the school.  This places bedrock near some of the lower floor elevations of the 
existing school, particularly along the front of the school.  It is a virtual certainty that rainwater 
falling on the hills above the school migrates downward due to gravity through the relatively 
permeable alluvial sand deposits until it hits the relatively impermeable bedrock layer.  At that 
point it would tend to flow downhill along the bedrock surface and toward the foundation walls 
and lower floor elevations of the existing school.  If the existing structure intercepts this water 
flow, it is likely that lower levels of the school have experienced significant groundwater 
intrusion over the life of the structure.  Such intrusion can be a nuisance, can degrade the 
structure, and can cause indoor air quality issues if not controlled.      
 
New School on Campus 
 
This site is limited by topographical/elevation change from Beaver Road down to the football 
field area as the ground surface ranges from about 760 FT along Beaver Road (in front of school) 
to around 710 feet near the open athletic field and football stadium.  As such, it is likely that 
significant retaining walls would be required to develop and make use of the entire site.  In order 
to maintain access from Beaver Road, and to maintain school in session, it is likely the building 
footprint would be located over the rear slope and out over the lower field area.  As such, it 
appears that the approximate 40- foot of elevation difference would require an approximate 40-
foot high retaining structure.  In order to maintain a similar developable “width’ (frontage along 
Rt 65), the wall would probably be in excess of 600 feet long along the front.  Two “wings” 
would extend back toward the existing school for a total length on the order of 1000 feet. 
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Obviously, it is not possible to accurately estimate wall costs without completing a substantial 
level of actual design work.  However, our experience indicates that a mechanically stabilized 
earth (MSE) wall would probably be the most cost effective wall for this area of the site.  Our 
experience also indicates the cost of the MSE wall components (block facing and geogrid) would 
probably be on the order of $45 to $65 per square foot of wall face or $1,800,000 to $2,600,000.  
This would not include any imported granular premium fill (as required for construction of 
reinforced zone of MSE wall) or any fill soils that would have to be imported to fill beyond the 
reinforced MSE wall zone).  The reinforced zone alone would entail import on the order of 
60,000 cubic yards or approximately 110,000 tons at a delivered cost on the order of $25 per ton 
for a total cost on the order of $ 2,800,000.  Compaction of the crushed stone would probably 
cost on the order of $6 to $10 per cubic yard or $ 360,000 to $ 600,000.  This would suggest a 
wall cost on the order of $ 5,000,000 to $ 6,000,000. 
 
The order of magnitude cost described above would not include the import or compaction of 
soils required to reach grade beyond the reinforced zone.  It does also not include any special 
subgrade preparation that may be required.  The likely wall area was not explored.  However, as 
mentioned previously, published mapping indicates the Upper Freeport coal seam was exposed 
in this area and it is likely that significant disturbance occurred during undocumented “wildcat” 
mining operations.  We understand that some of these disturbed soils may have caused problems 
and additional costs related to football stadium construction. 
 
It should also be understood that any new school constructed upon such a large fill platform 
would likely require deep foundations.  Alternately, it might be possible to use an extended 
surcharge program (piling additional soils in the future building footprint) to simulate future 
building loads and effectively “squeeze” out settlement prior to construction of new school.  The 
length of surcharge programs varies, but 3 to 6 months would be a reasonable prediction at this 
point in time.  The settlement would be monitored by surveying and evaluated by the 
geotechnical engineer to determine when actual building could commence.   
 
BASIS FOR PRELIMINARY EVALUATION 
 
The preceding evaluation and recommendations are based on the previously discussed project 
information, our observations at the site, interpretation of the field data obtained during the 
exploration, and our experience with similar subsurface conditions. We evaluated the field and 
laboratory test results using empirical correlations that have been developed between test data 
and allowable foundation design parameters.  If you elect to build at this site, it is likely that 
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additional exploration and geotechnical engineering will be required.  We would be happy to 
provide that service at the appropriate time. 
 
Regardless of the thoroughness of a geotechnical exploration, there is always a possibility that 
conditions between borings will be different from those at specific boring locations, and 
conditions will not be as anticipated by the designers or contractors.  In addition, the construction 
process may itself alter soil conditions.  Therefore, experienced geotechnical personnel should 
observe and document the construction procedures used and the conditions encountered.  
Unanticipated conditions and inadequate procedures should be reported to the design team along 
with timely recommendations to solve any problems as they arise.  We recommend that GBB be 
retained to provide this service based upon our familiarity with the project and the subsurface 
conditions. 
 
CLOSURE  
 
We have enjoyed assisting you on this project and trust this report will satisfy your immediate 
needs. If you have any questions or comments concerning this report, please feel free to contact 
us. 
 
Sincerely, 
GARVIN BOWARD BEITKO ENGINEERING, INC. 
 
 
 
Douglas A. Beitko, P.E. 
Principal Engineer  
 
 
DAB/db 
 
APPENDIX 
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Field Exploration Plan 
Definition of Soil and Rock Classification Terms 
Test Boring Records 
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DEFINITION OF SOIL AND ROCK CLASSIFICATION TERMS 
 SOIL 

Consistency and Relative Density of soils, based on the Standard Penetration Test1 (SPT) blow counts over the last 
foot of penetration, N, are generally determined as follows: 

Consistency of Cohesive Soils 
 

CONSISTENCY N 
(blows/foot) 

UNCONFINED 
COMPRESSIVE 

STRENGTH, Qu(tsf) 
Very soft 0 – 2 <0.25 
Soft 3 – 4 0.25 – 0.5 
Medium 5 – 7 0.5 – 1.0 
Stiff 8 – 15 1.0 – 2.0 
Very stiff 16 – 30 2.0 – 4.0 
Extremely stiff >30 >4.0 
Hard (if friable or brittle) >30 >4.0 

Relative Density of Granular Soils 

RELATIVE DENSITY N 
(blows/foot) 

Very loose 0 – 4 
Loose 5 – 10 
Firm 11 – 14 
Medium dense 15 – 30 
Dense 31 – 50 
Very dense >50 

 

  

The percents by weight of constituents present in soil are as follows: 
 
Trace:  indicates particles are present, but estimated to be less than 5% 
Few:          indicates 5 to 10% 
Little:  indicates 15 to 25% 
Some:  indicates 30 to 45% 
Mostly (and): indicates 50 to 100% 

 
  
Criteria for describing moisture content: 

 
MOISTURE CONDITION CRITERIA 

Dry (Humid) Absence of moisture, dusty,  dry to 
touch 

Damp Apparent moisture in soil 
Moist Moist to touch, but no visible water 
Wet Visible free water 

 
  

ROCK 
Hardness of rock is based on the following: 
 Very soft – crushes under finger pressure 
 Soft – crushes easily under one hammer blow 
 Medium hard – breaks under one hammer blow 
 Hard – resistant to breaking under hammer blow 
 Very hard – resisting to breaking under several hammer blows 
 

 SPACING OF FRACTURES AND/OR DISCONTINUITES 
Extremely broken  (very broken) <1” 

Moderately broken (broken) 1” – 3” 
Occasionally broken (blocky) 3” – 6” 

Massive >6” 
 

                                                 
1 STANDARD PENETRATION TEST  (SPT) – defined as the number of blows (N) required to drive a two-inch outside 
diameter split-barrel sampling tube a depth of one foot with a 140-pound hammer falling 30 in. in accordance with American 
Society of Testing and Materials (ASTM) Test Designation:  D1586. 
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TOPSOIL
FILL sampled as black and gray slag and cinders

(FILL)
Light brown fine SAND (SP), moist

(ALLUVIAL)

Light brown fine SAND and GRAVEL (SP/GP), moist

(ALLUVIAL)

Yellowish brown CLAY (CL), trace sand, few gravel, moist

(ALLUVIAL)

Yellowish brown to tan DECOMPOSED fine-grained
micaceous SANDSTONE, dry

(RESIDUAL)

Light brown fine-grained SANDSTONE, extremely broken to
occassionally broken, medium hard to hard, occassional clay
seams

     -No water return during rock coring

Light brown and gray fine-grained SANDSTONE, moderately
broken to occassionally broken, hard

     -massive from 27.4' to 28.2'

Boring Terminated at 28.6 feet
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Logged By: M. Fontanese, P.E.
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Weather: 70 Degrees, Sunny

Project Location: Leetsdale, Allegheny County, PA

Drilling Method: 3 1/4 HSA & NQ2 Core

Project Number: 12136

Drilling Rig: CME 45 Track
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TOPSOIL
FILL sampled as light brown and medium gray-brown very fine
sand, damp

(FILL)

Brown fine SAND (SP), moist

(ALLUVIAL)

Brown fine SAND and GRAVEL (SP), moist

(ALLUVIAL)

Light brownish gray DECOMPOSED CLAYSTONE (CL),
damp

(RESIDUAL)

Light yellow-brown DECOMPOSED SANDSTONE (SP), damp

(RESIDUAL)

Light yellow-brown DECOMPOSED SANDSTONE (GP), dry

(RESIDUAL)

Boring Terminated at 18.6 feet
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Completion Date: 09/03/13

Water Level After 24 Hours:

Water Level Upon Completion:

Water Level Before Coring:

Water Level During Drilling:

Logged By: M. Fontanese, P.E.

Project Name: QVHS Preliminary Investigation

Weather: 70 Degrees, Cloudy

Project Location: Leetsdale, Allegheny County, PA

Drilling Method: 3 1/4-inch HSA

Project Number: 12136

Drilling Rig: CME 45 Track
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2-7-9
(16)

9-9-9
(18)

7-4-6
(10)

8-9-8
(17)

32-50/0.4'
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100

100
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(22)

96
(24)

S-1
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S-3

S-4

S-5

R-1

R-2

1.0
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6.0

9.0

12.0

12.9

22.9

FILL sampled as brown silty sand, damp
(FILL)

FILL sampled as gray sandstone fragments, dry
(FILL)

FILL sampled as dark brown sandy silt, trace rock fragments,
trace brick and slag fragments, moist

(FILL)

FILL sampled as gray-brown clay, little sand, few gravel, few
rock fragments, moist

(FILL)

FILL sampled as brown sand, few rock fragments/gravel, few
glass fragments, moist

(FILL)

Yellow-brown DECOMPOSED micaceous fine grained
SANDSTONE, dry

(RESIDUAL)
Light brown SANDSTONE, moderately broken to occasionally
broken, hard to very hard

     -vertical fracture from 18.6' to 19.2'

     -vertical fracture from 20.9' to 21.9'

Boring Terminated at 22.9 feet
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Water Level During Drilling:

Logged By: M. Fontanese, P.E.

Project Name: QVHS Preliminary Investigation

Weather: 80 Degrees, Sunny

Project Location: Leetsdale, Allegheny County, PA

Drilling Method: 3 1/4 HSA & NQ2 Core

Project Number: 12136

Drilling Rig: CME 45 Track
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6-8-7
(15)

6-4-3
(7)

5-6-6
(12)

4-4-5
(9)

7-9-34
(43)

6-4-7
(11)

2-3-5
(8)

7-8-9
(17)

4-4-6
(10)

7-7-6
(13)

10-7-8
(15)

8-6-8
(14)

100

73

100

87

100

100

100

100

87

100

100

100

S-1

S-2

S-3

S-4

S-5

S-6

S-7

S-8

S-9

S-10

S-11

S-12

0.4
1.0

7.2

12.0

15.0

18.0

21.0

27.0

30.0

33.0

ASPHALT
SUBBASE
FILL sampled as brown fine sand, little gravel fragments and
slag, moist

(FILL)

FILL sampled as orange brown fine sand, few gravel/rock
fragments, moist

(FILL)

Brown SAND (SP), some gravel, moist

(ALLUVIAL)

Brown fine SAND (SP), few gravel, moist

(ALLUVIAL)

Brown SILT (ML), occasional fine sand layers, moist

(ALLUVIAL)

Brown fine SAND (SP), moist

(ALLUVIAL)

Brown SAND, little gravel, moist

(ALLUVIAL)

Brown sandy GRAVEL (GP), moist

(ALLUVIAL)

Brown SAND (SP), few silt and gravel, moist
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Water Level Upon Completion: 10.6'

Water Level Before Coring:

Water Level During Drilling: 48'

Logged By: M. Fontanese, P.E.

Project Name: QVHS Preliminary Investigation

Weather: 75 Degrees, Sunny

Project Location: Leetsdale, Allegheny County, PA

Drilling Method: 3 1/4 HSA & NQ2 Core

Project Number: 12136

(Continued Next Page)

Drilling Rig: CME 45 Track
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6-6-9
(15)

3-11-8
(19)

15-18-13
(31)

21-21-21
(42)

12-12-10
(22)

7-9-11
(20)

6-10-50/0.4'

100

100

100

100

33

100

100

90
(48)

100
(58)

S-13

S-14

S-15

S-16

S-17

S-18

S-19

R-1

R-2

36.0

46.5

54.0

55.4

65.4

Brown SAND (SP), few silt and gravel, moist (continued)
(ALLUVIAL)

Brown SAND (SP), some gravel, few clay, occasional cobbles,
moist

(ALLUVIAL)

Brown silty SAND (SM), little gravel, occasional cobbles, moist
     -soft augering between Samples S-16 and S-17

     -wet in Sample S-17

     -driller reported soft augering from 45.0' to 48.0'

(ALLUVIAL)

Light brown DECOMPOSED SANDY SHALE, sampled as
sandy shale fragments, moist

(RESIDUAL)
Light brown SANDSTONE, occasionally broken to massive

     -extremely broken from 58.1' to 58.6'

     -high angle fracture from 62.7' to 62.9'
     -high angle fracture from 63.1' to 63.3'

     -light gray from 64.1' to 65.4'

Boring Terminated at 65.4 feet
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Sheet: 2 of 2

Completion Date: 09/06/13

Water Level After 24 Hours:

Water Level Upon Completion: 10.6'

Water Level Before Coring:

Water Level During Drilling: 48'

Logged By: M. Fontanese, P.E.

Project Name: QVHS Preliminary Investigation

Weather: 75 Degrees, Sunny

Project Location: Leetsdale, Allegheny County, PA

Drilling Method: 3 1/4 HSA & NQ2 Core

Project Number: 12136

Drilling Rig: CME 45 Track

Test Boring Record B-4
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9-10-8
(18)

21-9-7
(16)

4-5-8
(13)

4-3-5
(8)

3-3-3
(6)

4-6-8
(14)

5-5-5
(10)

6-3-4
(7)

4-5-5
(10)

1-2-3
(5)

11-7-6
(13)

9-11-13
(24)
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S-1

S-2

S-3

S-4

S-5

S-6

S-7

S-8

S-9

S-10

S-11

S-12

0.5
0.7

3.0

6.0

9.0

12.0

15.0

24.0

27.0

27.9

30.0

31.0

33.0

ASPHALT
SLAG SUBBASE
FILL sampled as brown fine sand, some rock/brick fragments,
few cobbles, few silt, moist

(FILL)
FILL sampled as brown fine sand, some gravel, few silt, moist

(FILL)

Brown SAND (SP), moist

(ALLUVIAL)

Brown SAND (SP), little gravel, moist

(ALLUVIAL)

Brown SAND (SP), little gravel, few silt, wet

(ALLUVIAL)

Brown SAND (SP), some gravel, moist

(ALLUVIAL)

Brown fine SAND (SP), moist

(ALLUVIAL)

Brown SILT (ML), trace sand, wet
(ALLUVIAL)

Brown fine SAND (SP), moist
(ALLUVIAL)

Brown fine SAND (SP), some gravel, moist
(ALLUVIAL)

Brown fine SAND (SP), moist
(ALLUVIAL)

Brown fine SAND (SP), some gravel, few silt, moist,
occasional cobbles
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Sheet: 1 of 2

Completion Date: 09/05/13

Water Level After 24 Hours:

Water Level Upon Completion:

Water Level Before Coring:

Water Level During Drilling:

Logged By: M. Fontanese, P.E.

Project Name: QVHS Preliminary Investigation

Weather: 65 Degrees, Cloudy

Project Location: Leetsdale, Allegheny County, PA

Drilling Method: 3 1/4-inch HSA

Project Number: 12136

(Continued Next Page)

Drilling Rig: CME 45 Track

740'

Test Boring Record B-5
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9-13-14
(27)

9-18-15
(33)

11-7-5
(12)

9-7-8
(15)

14-13-25
(38)

17-25-22
(47)

50/0.4'

100

67

100

100

100

100

100

S-13

S-14

S-15

S-16

S-17

S-18

S-19

39.0

42.0

48.0

54.4

Brown fine SAND (SP), some gravel, few silt, moist,
occasional cobbles (continued)

(ALLUVIAL)

Orange-brown fine SAND (SP), little rock fragments, moist

(ALLUVIAL)

Brown fine SAND (SP), little gravel, moist

     -trace silt in Sample B-16

(ALLUVIAL)

Brown SAND and SANDSTONE FRAGMENTS, dry

(RESIDUAL)

Boring Terminated at 54.4 feet
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Sheet: 2 of 2

Completion Date: 09/05/13

Water Level After 24 Hours:

Water Level Upon Completion:

Water Level Before Coring:

Water Level During Drilling:

Logged By: M. Fontanese, P.E.

Project Name: QVHS Preliminary Investigation

Weather: 65 Degrees, Cloudy

Project Location: Leetsdale, Allegheny County, PA

Drilling Method: 3 1/4-inch HSA

Project Number: 12136

Drilling Rig: CME 45 Track

Test Boring Record B-5
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17-9-8
(17)

4-3-2
(5)

3-2-3
(5)

1-2-2
(4)

2-4-3
(7)

3-3-4
(7)

5-10-7
(17)

5-5-8
(13)

8-8-13
(21)

5-5-6
(11)

14-11-16
(27)

9-15-35
(50)

93

13

0

100

100

100

100

100

100

100

100

100

S-1

S-2

S-3

S-4

S-5

S-6

S-7

S-8

S-9

S-10

S-11

S-12

0.4
0.6
1.6

9.0

12.0

18.0

21.0

24.0

27.0

30.0

33.0

ASPHALT PAVEMENT
GRAVEL SUBBASE
SLAG
FILL sampled as brown silty fine sand, moist

     -boulder 7.5' to 8.5'
(FILL)

FILL sampled as medium grayish brown sandy clay, few
gravel/rock fragments/coal fragments, moist

(FILL)

FILL sampled as brown silty sand, moist

(FILL)

Brown SAND and GRAVEL (GP), moist, occassional cobbles
sampled as rock fragments

(ALLUVIAL)

Brown fine SAND (SP) with chert fragments, wet

(ALLUVIAL)

Brown SAND (SP), some gravel, moist

(ALLUVIAL)

Brown SAND (SP), few gravel, trace clay, wet

(ALLUVIAL)

Brown sandy gravel (GP), moist, trace clay

(ALLUVIAL)

Brown gravelly SAND (SP), moist
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Sheet: 1 of 2

Completion Date: 09/04/13

Water Level After 24 Hours:

Water Level Upon Completion: 22.7'

Water Level Before Coring:

Water Level During Drilling: 21'

Logged By: M. Fontanese, P.E.

Project Name: QVHS Preliminary Investigation

Weather: 65 Degrees, Foggy

Project Location: Leetsdale, Allegheny County, PA

Drilling Method: 3 1/4 HSA & NQ2 Core

Project Number: 12136

(Continued Next Page)

Drilling Rig: CME 45 Track

735'

Test Boring Record B-6
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10-14-18
(32)

5-7-8
(15)

6-13-24
(37)

13-16-18
(34)

50/0.4'

100

100

67

100

100

98
(18)

98
(56)

S-13

S-14

S-15

S-16

S-17

R-1

R-2

36.0

39.0

45.7

48.0
48.4

52.4

58.4

Brown gravelly SAND (SP), moist (continued)
(ALLUVIAL)

Brown SAND (SP), some gravel/rock fragments, moist

     -added water to assist with augering at 37.5'.  Very difficult
augering.

(ALLUVIAL)
Brown fine SAND (SP), wet

     -moist, sandstone cobble in S-15

(ALLUVIAL)

Dark brown SANDSTONE FRAGMENTS, little sand, few clay
moist

(RESIDUAL)

Brown DECOMPOSED SANDSTONE, dry
(RESIDUAL)

Brown and gray SANDSTONE, moderately broken to
occassionally broken, hard to very hard

     -No water return during rock coring

Gray SANDSTONE, occassionally broken to massive, hard to
very hard

Boring Terminated at 58.4 feet
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Sheet: 2 of 2

Completion Date: 09/04/13

Water Level After 24 Hours:

Water Level Upon Completion: 22.7'

Water Level Before Coring:

Water Level During Drilling: 21'

Logged By: M. Fontanese, P.E.

Project Name: QVHS Preliminary Investigation

Weather: 65 Degrees, Foggy

Project Location: Leetsdale, Allegheny County, PA

Drilling Method: 3 1/4 HSA & NQ2 Core

Project Number: 12136

Drilling Rig: CME 45 Track

Test Boring Record B-6
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12-15-10
(25)

25-13-15
(28)

32-25-7
(32)

4-3-3
(6)

1-1-1
(2)

2-3-4
(7)

5-6-5
(11)

3-3-3
(6)

4-3-3
(6)

3-3-4
(7)

2-3-4
(7)

4-3-5
(8)

40
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S-1

S-2
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S-4
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S-12

1.0
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15.0

18.0

21.4

24.0

27.0

ASPHALT

FILL sampled as gray crushed stone, gravel, and slag

(FILL)

FILL sampled as medium brown fine sand, few silt, some
gravel, moist

(FILL)

Brown fine SAND (SP), trace gravel, moist

(ALLUVIAL)

Brown fine SAND (SP), little gravel, moist

(ALLUVIAL)

Brown fine SAND (SP), some gravel, moist

(ALLUVIAL)

Brown fine SAND (SP), trace gravel, trace silt, moist

(ALLUVIAL)

Brown SILT (ML), few sand, wet

(ALLUVIAL)

Brown SAND (SP), moist

     -Sample S-11 wet

     -few gravel in Sample S-12
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Sheet: 1 of 2

Completion Date: 09/09/13

Water Level After 24 Hours:

Water Level Upon Completion: 42'

Water Level Before Coring:

Water Level During Drilling: 36'

Logged By: M. Fontanese, P.E.

Project Name: QVHS Preliminary Investigation

Weather: 70 Degrees, Sunny

Project Location: Leetsdale, Allegheny County, PA

Drilling Method: 3 1/4-inch HSA

Project Number: 12136

(Continued Next Page)

Drilling Rig: CME 45 Track

732'

Test Boring Record B-7
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3-4-8
(12)

5-7-6
(13)

2-4-6
(10)

5-7-7
(14)

21-20-13
(33)

21-25-21
(46)

34-50/0.1'

100

100

67

100

100

100

100

S-13

S-14

S-15

S-16

S-17

S-18

S-19

36.0

39.0

45.0

48.0

54.3
54.6

Brown SAND (SP), moist (continued)
(ALLUVIAL)

Brown SAND (SP), little gravel, wet

(ALLUVIAL)

Brown SAND (SM), little silt, wet

(ALLUVIAL)

Brown SAND (SP), trace gravel, wet

(ALLUVIAL)

Brown SAND (SP), little gravel, moist

(ALLUVIAL)

Light brown DECOMPOSED SANDSTONE, moist
(RESIDUAL)

Boring Terminated at 54.6 feet
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Sheet: 2 of 2

Completion Date: 09/09/13

Water Level After 24 Hours:

Water Level Upon Completion: 42'

Water Level Before Coring:

Water Level During Drilling: 36'

Logged By: M. Fontanese, P.E.

Project Name: QVHS Preliminary Investigation

Weather: 70 Degrees, Sunny

Project Location: Leetsdale, Allegheny County, PA

Drilling Method: 3 1/4-inch HSA

Project Number: 12136

Drilling Rig: CME 45 Track

Test Boring Record B-7
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1-2-4
(6)

3-3-6
(9)

5-4-5
(9)

7-4-5
(9)

6-4-10
(14)

4-3-4
(7)

2-2-8
(10)

5-7-6
(13)

7-6-7
(13)

4-6-3
(9)

6-7-4
(11)

5-3-3
(6)

100

100

100

100

87

100

100

100

60
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S-7
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S-9

S-10

S-11

S-12

3.0

6.3

9.0

12.0

27.0

31.0

33.0

FILL sampled as orange brown sandy silt, dry

(FILL)

FILL sampled as medium brown silty sand, few gravel, moist

(FILL)

Brown fine SAND (SP), moist

(ALLUVIAL)

Brown SAND (SP), some gravel, trace silt, moist

(ALLUVIAL)

Brown GRAVEL (GP), little to some sand, loose to firm, moist

(ALLUVIAL)

Brown clayey SILT (ML), little sand, trace gravel, stiff, wet

(ALLUVIAL)

Brown GRAVEL (GP), little sand, loose, wet

(ALLUVIAL)

Brown fine to medium grained SAND (SP), trace silt, trace
gravel, loose to medium dense, wet
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Sheet: 1 of 2

Completion Date: 09/11/13

Water Level After 24 Hours:

Water Level Upon Completion: 41.5'

Water Level Before Coring:

Water Level During Drilling: 27'

Logged By: M. Fontanese/K. Thiry

Project Name: QVHS Preliminary Investigation

Weather: 90 Degrees, Sunny

Project Location: Leetsdale, Allegheny County, PA

Drilling Method: 3 1/4-inch HSA

Project Number: 12136

(Continued Next Page)

Drilling Rig: CME 45 Track
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Test Boring Record B-8
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Brown fine to medium grained SAND (SP), trace silt, trace
gravel, loose to medium dense, wet (continued)

(ALLUVIAL)

Light gray and brown fine to coarse SAND (SP), some
sandstone fragments, medium to very dense, damp

(RESIDUAL)
Boring Terminated at 42.2 feet
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Sheet: 2 of 2

Completion Date: 09/11/13

Water Level After 24 Hours:

Water Level Upon Completion: 41.5'

Water Level Before Coring:

Water Level During Drilling: 27'

Logged By: M. Fontanese/K. Thiry

Project Name: QVHS Preliminary Investigation

Weather: 90 Degrees, Sunny

Project Location: Leetsdale, Allegheny County, PA

Drilling Method: 3 1/4-inch HSA

Project Number: 12136

Drilling Rig: CME 45 Track
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FILL sampled as brown sandy silt, little gravel, moist

(FILL)

FILL sampled as brown sand, some gravel, moist

(FILL)

Dark grayish-brown SILT (ML), little sand, trace gravel, moist
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    -little silt in Sample S-7
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Brown fine SAND (SP), trace gravel, wet
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Brown GRAVEL (GM), some sand, little silt, wet
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Sheet: 1 of 2

Completion Date: 09/10/13

Water Level After 24 Hours:

Water Level Upon Completion:

Water Level Before Coring:

Water Level During Drilling:

Logged By: M. Fontanese, P.E.

Project Name: QVHS Preliminary Investigation

Weather: 85 Degrees, Sunny

Project Location: Leetsdale, Allegheny County, PA

Drilling Method: 3 1/4-inch HSA

Project Number: 12136

(Continued Next Page)

Drilling Rig: CME 45 Track
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33-50/0.1'100S-13
36.0
36.3
36.6

Brown GRAVEL (GM), some sand, little silt, wet (continued)
(ALLUVIAL)

Light brown DECOMPOSED SANDSTONE, moist
(RESIDUAL)

Light gray DECOMPOSED sandy CLAYSTONE
(RESIDUAL)

Boring Terminated at 36.6 feet
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Sheet: 2 of 2

Completion Date: 09/10/13

Water Level After 24 Hours:

Water Level Upon Completion:

Water Level Before Coring:

Water Level During Drilling:

Logged By: M. Fontanese, P.E.

Project Name: QVHS Preliminary Investigation

Weather: 85 Degrees, Sunny

Project Location: Leetsdale, Allegheny County, PA

Drilling Method: 3 1/4-inch HSA

Project Number: 12136

Drilling Rig: CME 45 Track
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2-5-5
(10)

9-5-5
(10)

4-4-5
(9)

3-3-4
(7)

5-4-8
(12)

6-6-7
(13)

4-4-5
(9)
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33.3
33.9

TOPSOIL
FILL sampled as dark brown silt, little sand, few gravel and
brick fragments, moist

(FILL)

FILL sampled as dark brownish-gray silt, little sand, moist

(FILL)

Brown fine SAND (SM), little silt, trace gravel, moist

(ALLUVIAL)

Brown fine SAND (SM), few silt, little gravel

(ALLUVIAL)

Brown SAND (SM), few silt, some gravel

(ALLUVIAL)

Brown SAND (SP), trace silt, trace gravel, wet

(ALLUVIAL)

Brown SAND (SP), trace silt, wet

(ALLUVIAL)

Light brown DECOMPOSED SANDSTONE, moist
(RESIDUAL)

Boring Terminated at 33.9 feet
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Sheet: 1 of 1

Completion Date: 09/10/13

Water Level After 24 Hours:

Water Level Upon Completion:

Water Level Before Coring:

Water Level During Drilling:

Logged By: M. Fontanese, P.E.

Project Name: QVHS Preliminary Investigation

Weather: 80 Degrees, Sunny

Project Location: Leetsdale, Allegheny County, PA

Drilling Method: 3 1/4-inch HSA

Project Number: 12136

Drilling Rig: CME 45 Track
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ATTACHMENT 7 
LRP-2025-00070, QVSD – Consulting Parties/MOA Development 

Planning by Jeremy Roberts, Pittsburgh District Corps of 
Engineers 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 



From: Roberts, Jeremy N CIV USARMY CELRP (USA)
Subject: LRP-2025-00070, QVSD - consulting parties/MOA development planning
Date: Thursday, November 13, 2025 2:43:38 PM
Attachments: Schedule.xlsx

[External Sender]

Good afternoon,
 
The Corps is preparing to hold a meeting with identified consulting parties to determine appropriate
mitigation for an adverse effect to the Muottas House, a National Register of Historic Places-eligible
structure, associated with the Quaker Valley School District – New High School Campus project. 
This meeting will lay the foundation for the drafting of a Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) between
the signatory parties.  Though the Corps intends to solicit as much participation as needed to fulfill
obligations under Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act, we anticipate that only one
meeting with consulting parties will be needed prior to the drafting of the MOA – the instrument by
which mitigation will be specified and upheld.
 
We are targeting this meeting to be held sometime next few weeks, and it is expected to last for one
hour.  Please open the attached excel file and make selections on your individual availability, and we
will work to pick a time that works for most folks.  Please highlight fields indicating when you ARE
AVAILABILE, save, and send the file back to me.  Or simply reply that all or none of these times will
work for you.  Please complete indicate your selections and provide these times back to me ASAP. 
I’ll do my best to have an official meeting invite out to you in the near future.
 
Upon selecting a meeting time/date, I will send out a meeting invite for everybody to meet digitally via
Microsoft Teams.  I will also provide an agenda.
 
Sorry that this couldn’t be a doodle poll.  There were too many selections for me to be able to use the
free version, so I needed to default back to using a spreadsheet.
 
Thank you,
 
Jeremy Roberts
Pittsburgh District Corps of Engineers
William S. Moorhead Federal Building
1000 Liberty Ave.
Regulatory Division, Ste. 2200
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222
 
Ph: (412) 598-4730
 

mailto:Jeremy.N.Roberts@usace.army.mil
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